

No. 14-1132

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INCORPORATED; KNIGHT CAPITAL AMERICAS L.P., FORMERLY KNOWN AS KNIGHT EQUITY MARKETS L.P.; UBS SECURITIES LLC; E*TRADE CAPITAL MARKETS LLC; NATIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC; AND CITADEL DERIVATIVES GROUP LLC, N/K/A CITADEL SECURITIES LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

GREG MANNING; CLAES ARNRUP; POSILJONEN AB; POSILJONEN AS; SVEABORG HANDEL AS; FLYGEXPO AB; AND LONDRINA HOLDING LTD.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW J. FRACKMAN
ABBY F. RUDZIN
ANTON METLITSKY
BRAD M. ELIAS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

WALTER DELLINGER
JONATHAN D. HACKER
(*Counsel of Record*)
jhacker@omm.com
DEANNA M. RICE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Merrill Lynch, Pierce,
Fenner & Smith, Incorporated*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

THOMAS R. CURTIN
GRAHAM CURTIN, PA
4 Headquarters Plaza
P.O. Box 1991
Morristown, N.J. 07962

*Attorneys for Merrill Lynch,
Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
Incorporated*

DAVID G. CABRALES
CALLI TURNER
GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP
3000 Thanksgiving Tower
1601 Elm Street
Dallas, Tex. 75201

W. SCOTT HASTINGS
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2200
Dallas, Tex. 75201

*Attorneys for Knight Capital
Americas, L.P.*

STEPHEN J. SENDEROWITZ
STEVEN L. MEROUSE
DENTONS US LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 5900
Chicago, Ill. 60606

JONATHAN S. JEMISON
DENTONS US LLP
101 JFK Parkway
Short Hills, N.J. 57188

*Attorneys for Citadel
Derivatives Group LLC, n/k/a
Citadel Securities LLC*

KURT A. KAPPES
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
1201 K Street, Suite 1100
Sacramento, Cal. 95814

DAVID E. SELLINGER
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
200 Park Avenue
Florham Park, N.J. 07932

*Attorneys for E*TRADE
Capital Markets LLC*

MICHAEL G. SHANNON
THOMPSON HINE LLP
335 Madison Avenue
12th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10017

*Attorneys for National
Financial Services LLC*

ANDREW B. CLUBOK
SUSAN E. ENGEL
BETH A. WILLIAMS
JEFFREY M. GOULD
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005

WILLIAM H. TROUSDALE
BRIAN M. ENGLISH
TOMPKINS, MCGUIRE,
WACHENFELD & BARRY
LLP

Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street,
Suite 5
Newark, N.J. 07102

*Attorneys for UBS
Securities LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Section 27 Is Not Limited To Causes Of Action Created By The Exchange Act	3
B. Section 27 Is Not Coextensive With § 1331 “Arising Under” Jurisdiction.....	6
C. Section 27’s Plain Language Encompasses Respondents’ Complaint	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4
<i>Am. Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	3
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	11
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfr'g</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	6
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	10
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	11
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	14, 17
<i>Knight v. CIR</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	12
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	passim
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	9
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Metcalf v. City of Watertown</i> , 128 U.S. 586 (1888).....	16
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 205 (1934).....	4, 8, 9
<i>New Orleans, M. & T.R. Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 102 U.S. 135 (1880).....	16
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	9
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	8
<i>Peyton v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 316 U.S. 350 (1942).....	7
<i>Tennessee v. Union & Planters' Bank</i> , 152 U.S. 454 (1894).....	16
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Myers</i> , 115 U.S. 1 (1885).....	16
STATUTES	
Act of March 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 470	15
Act of March 3, 1887, 24 Stat. 552	16
15 U.S.C. § 77p.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 77v.....	15, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78b.....	8, 11, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....	1, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78bb	4
28 U.S.C. § 41(8) (1934)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1332	14
28 U.S.C. § 1337	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1442	14
29 U.S.C. § 1104	4
29 U.S.C. § 1109	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132	4
REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-13 (1994)	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.14d-10	5
